
t32

MI NUTES

NORTH DAKOTA STATE b'ATER COMMISSION

Held in the Clarence Parker Hotel
Minot, North Dakota

November 2 and J, 1967

MEMBERS PRESENT

Richard P. Gallagher, Vice Chairman, Mandan

Henry Steinberger, Hember from Donnybrook
Russel I Dushinske, Hember from Devi ls Lake
Harold R. Hanson, Member from New England
James R. Jungroth, Member from Jamestown
Arne Dahl, Cõrmissioner, Department of Agriculture, Bismarck
Mi lo W. Hoisveen, State Engineer, Chief Engineer and Secretaryr

North Dakota State lJater Conuniss ion, B ismarck

Others Present

Alan Grindberg, Assistant Chief Engineer, State l'later
Conmission, Bismarck

Gordon K. Gray, Chairman, Souris -Red- Rainy River Basins
Conmission, Val leY CitY

H. A. Hendrickson, President, North Dakota lJater Users
Association, Fargo

Vice Chairman Gal lagher presided at the
meeting of the State l,later Conmission which was held in the Executive Room of
the Clãrence Parker Hotel on November 2, 1967 -

Cormissioner Hanson moved that the minutes
of the Septerùer 18, 1967 neeting be
approved as ci rculated. Cormiss ioner

Dushinske seconded and all voted aye.

Fll.tANC¡AL STATEMENT FOR chief Engineer Hoisveen explained the
3ÈpiÈlreen , 1967 Í inancia I state¡nent to the Cormiss ion.

The Conuníss ioners expressed pleasure
br¡th the new method of reporting financial status.

Con¡rnissioner Hanson rpved that the financial statement be

adopted. cormissioner steinberger seconded the nntion,
Al I voted aYe.

DUES Mr. H. A' Hendrickson, Director of the
Garrison Diversion Conservancy District

and president of the North Dakota l¡later Users Association, appeared before the
Cormission. Mr. Hendrickson explained that there is presently an inequity
existing between the anounts paid in dues to the National Reclanration Associ-
at¡on 

"ñ¿ 
ttr. Mississippi Val ley Association by the l'later Users, Garrison

Conservancy Distr¡ct and the State VJater Cormission. Mr. Hendrickson reported
that the Water Users and Garrison Diversion are willing to share these dues

equa I ly between the three organ izations ¡f the L/ater Conmi ss ion is agreeable.

MTNUTES OF SEPTEMBER 18, 1967

APPROVED



133

Corrnissioner Steinberger rpved that the tlater Cormission participate
with these other organizations in sharing the National Reclamation
Association,and Mississippi Valley Association dues equal ly,
Conmissioner Dushinske seconded and all voted aye.

tdlNTER RELEASES FROM Secretary Hoisveen presented a letter from
GARR¡SON DAM the corps of Engineers which is a reply
(#576') to the earl ier resolution of the Corrnis-

s ion. The consensus h,as that the t/ater
Conmission must continue its opposition to the high releases. The Secretary
was instructed to reply to the Corps of Engineersr letter.

}, I NTER OPEMT I ON OF HOHT'IE

AND BALDHILL DAMS

WSzA and #300)

to the plan which was instituted

Secretary Hoisveen read a letter from the
St. Paul office of the Corps of EngÎneers
which indicated that they will continue to
operate BaldhilI and Honme Dams according

last year at the suggest ion of the Cormiss ion.

JAMESTO}TN DAM Cormissioner Jungroth reported that a

(#832) similar problem exists at Jamestov,rn in
the operation of the Federal dam there.

He stated that it has been the practice to release spring flood vrâters as

rapidly as possible and then have the river stagnate through the city during
the sulrmer. Last year the city prevailed upon the Bureau of Reclanration to
schedule releases riìore slot^lly so that water was f lovling in the river during the
summer rnonths. tlr. Jungroth asked for assistance in securing a plan of oPera-
tion, such as this, on a continuing basis. Secretary Hoisveen is to work with
Cormissioner Jungroth and prepare a resolution and report at the next Cormis-
s ion nreet ing .

REPORT ON OTTATJA lNTERf,lATlOl,lAL The Vice Chairman cal led on Mr. Gordon

JOINT COM¡4lSSlON MEETING Gray, Chairrpn, Souris-Red-Rainy River
Basins Corcnission, to rePort on the meet-

ing of the !nternational Joint Conmission et Ottabra. Mr. Gray reported that he

anã Mr. Hoisveen had attended this nreeting for four purposes, to introduce
Mr. Gray to the members, inquire as to'the status of the rePort on the proposed
Pembina River Development, report on activitÌes of the lnternational Souris
Rîver Board of Control and part¡cipate in questÎons pertaining to the Red River
Pollution project. He stated that the sessions were amicable and informative
and that he añ¿ Mr. Hoisveen had received the impress¡on that a favorable
report on the Pembina project would be forthcoming shortly.

LINTON FLOOD CoNTR0L Secretary Hoisveen read a letter from the
pno¡ecr (#ssÐ city of Linton explaining the proposed

Corps of Engineers flood control project.
The letter stated that the cityrs expenses would be about $15,000 and inquired
as to the likelihood of the Commission assisting the city by sharing sone of
this cost. Mr. Hoisveen was ¡nstructed to study this further and rePort to the
Cormission when a f irm request is received.



t34

STANFORD RESEARCH INSTITUTE Stanford Research lnstitute has been
STUDY - ADDED IJORK AND FUNDS asked to do some added work in connectîon
fflZZ¡ with the study they are making of the

v'ret lands conf I ict. This added work wi I I
require additional funds, which míght come to as much âs $91000.

Cormissioner Dushinske moved that the Secretary be given
authority to sign a supplenrental agreement to do the added
work. Steinberger seconded and all voted aye.

DAM 0N LOtrER SHEYENNE RIVER Secretary l-loisveen reported that a dam
FOR SUGAR BEET REFINERY could be constructed on the lower
(#l+79¡ Sheyenne River which would back up abour

1400 acre-feet of urater. This water would
be used by Holly Sugar Companyrs sugar beet refinery. Pursuant to action by
the Cormissioners pooled by phone, the State has offered to participate ín the
construction of this dam in an amount not to exceed $100,000.

Conunissioner Hanson moved that the Cormission reaffirm the
decision to participate with local entities in constructing
a dam for the proposed Hol ly Sugar Company refinery in an
amount not to exceed $100,000. Cormissioner Dushinske
seconded, all voted aye.

l.rEST BAY DRAIIIAGE CAML -
LO}IER I'1AUVA IS COULEE
(#416)

Secretary Hoisveen presented letters to
the Cormission f rom the Bureau of
Reclamation and the Bureau of Sport
F i sher ies and t, í ld I i fe to the effect

in the proposed channel from l,Jest Bay to Sixthat they could not participate
l.lile Bay.

CEDAR DAM Secretary Hoisveen reported that Cedar
(#353, Dam is in need of repair. This is a dam

in Slope County which was bu¡¡t by the
Conmission in cooperation with the Game and Fish Department. The repairs
needed are to some riprap areas and the downstream apron. The cost of these
repairs is estimated to be $3600.

Cormissioner Hanson moved that the Conmission make the needed
repairs. Dushinske seconded and all voted aye.

DECEI{BER I'IEETING Secretary Hoisveen reported that the Upper
l'1 issour i l,later Users, corposed of interests

in North and South Dakota, Montana and l,Iyoming, are holding their convention
in Bismarck on December 7 and I and have invited the Cormission to have its
meeting at that time, The consensus of the members hras to hold the next meeting
on one of these dates.



135

l.rATER R IGHTS The app I icat ion of C lemet Gronaas , To lna,
to divert 30.5 acre-feet storage plus

#1477 57 acre-feet annual use from an intermittent
stream tributary to the Sheyenne River for

stoclc¡ater and wildl ife was presented to the Conmission by the Secretary for
cons iderat ion.

The State Engineer, l,lilo tf . Hoisveen, having
considered the application and nnde his recorrnendation thereon for 30.! acre-feet
storage plus 57 acre-feet annual use for stock¡ater and wildlife, it was moved by
Cormissioner Jungroth, seconded by Conmissioner Steinberger and carried that the
application be approved and the conditional permit granted for the diversion of
30.5 acre-feet storage plus 57 acre-feet annual use for stoch¡ater and wildlife,
subject to such conditíons as indicated on the permit.

#1478 The Burke County |Jater l'{anagement District,
Bowbells, to divert 1300 acre-feet storâge

ptus 459 acre-feet annual use from Stoney Run Creek tr¡butary to the Des Lacs
River for recreation was presented to the Cormission by the Secretary for
cons iderat ion.

The State Engineer, Mi lo tt. Hoisveen, having
considered the appl ication and made his recommendation thereon for l3OO acre-feet
storage plus 459 acre-feet annuôl use for recreation, it was moved by Conmissioner
Jungroth, seconded by Gonmissioner Steinberger and carried that the application be
approved and the condit¡onal permit granted for the diversion of lJ00 acre-feet
storâge plus 459 acre-feet annual use for recreation, subject to such conditions
as indicated on the permit.

#1479 The application of Lìoyd 0. Berg, Zahl,
to divert 36 acre-feet of water from

spring runoff tr¡butary to Little Huddy Creek to ¡rrigate (waterspreading) 16
acres of land was presented to the Conmission by the Secretary for consideration.

The State Engineer, Mi lo Ì,1 . Hoisveen, having
considered the application and made his recormendation thereon for 36 acre-feet
to irrigate 36 acres of land, it was moved by Conmissioner Jungroth, seconded by
Co¡missioner Steinberger and carried that the application be approved and the
conditional permit granted for the diversion of 36 acre-feet to irrigate J6 acres
of land, subject to such conditions as indicated on the permit.

#1480 The application of Stafford Johnson, Appam,
to divert 84 acre-feet of water from the

L¡ttle Muddy Creek tributary to the Hissouri River to irrigate (warerspreading)
84 acres of land was presented to the Co¡rmission by the Seãretaiy for consi¿eiåtion

The State Engineer, Milo tl. Hoisveen, having
considered the application and nade his recormendation thereon for 84 acre-feet
to irrigate 84 acres of land, it was moved by Conmissioner Jungroth, seconded by
Cormissioner Steinberger and carried that the application be approved and the
condit¡onal permit granted for the diversion of 84 acre-feet to irrigate 84 acres
of land, subject to such conditions as îndicated on the permit.



136

#1481 The application of Sport Fisheries and
hriìdl ífe, Minneapol is, to divert l/l acre-

feet storage plus 162 acre-feet annual use from a trîbutary to the Pipestem
Creek tr¡butary to the James River for waterfovrl production, stoclcarater, flood
control and recreation was presented to the Conmissíon by the Secretary for
cons i derat ion.

The State Engineer, Milo tl. Hoisveen,
having considered the application and made his recormendation thereon for 17l
acre-feet storage plus 162 acre-feet annual use for waterfowl product¡on, stock-
water, flood control and recreation, it was moved by Cormissioner Jungroth,
seconded by Conmissioner Steinberger and carried that the application be approved
and the conditionaì permit granted for the diversion of 17l acre-feet storage
plus 162 acre-feet annual use for waterfowl production, stockwater, flood control
and recreation, subject to such conditions as indicated on the permit.

#1482 The application of Brandt V.Hjelle,
Bismarck, to divert 58 acre-feet of

lvater from Badger Creek tributary to the l-lissouri River to irrigate 28.75 acres
of land h,as presented to the Cormission by the Secretary for cons ideration.

hav i ng cons i dered the
acre-feet to i rr i gate

aP
28

The State Engineer, l'1 ilo l,/. Hoisveen,
plication and made his recormendation thereon for 57.5
.75 acres of land, it was moved by Conmissioner Jungroth,

seconded by Conmissioner SteÍnberger and carried that the appl ication as rnodif ied
by the recommendat¡on of the State Engineer be approved and the conditional permit
granted for the diversion of 57.5 acre-feet to irrigate 28.75 acres of land,
subject to such conditions as indicated on the permit.

#1483 The application of A. F. l,losepka, Dickinson,
to divert 47.7 acre-feet of water from

Bullion Creek tr¡butery to the Little Hissouri to irrigate 47.7 acres of land was
presented to the Commission by the Secretary for consideration.

The State Engineer, I'lilo l¡l . Hoisveen, having
considered the application and made his recormendation thereon for \7.7 acre-feet
to irrigate 47.7 acres of land, it was rpved by Cormissioner Jungroth, seconded
by Conmissioner Steinberger and carried that the application be approved and
the conditional permit granted for the diversion of 47.7 acre-feet to irrigate
4J.f acres of land, subject to such conditíons as indicated on the permit.

#1484 The application of Northside Feeders, Tioga,
to divert 70.3 acre-feet of water from

an unnaÍìed tributary to the Missouri River to irrigate 70.3 acres of land was
presented to the Conmission by the Secretary for consideration.

The State Eng ineer, Mi lo tl . Hoisveen 
'having considered the application and made his recormendation thereon tor 7O.3

acre-feet to irr¡gate 70.3 acres of land, it was moved by Conmissioner Jungroth,
seconded by Cormissioner Steinberger and carried that the application be approved
and the condítional permit grônted for the diversion of 70.3 acre-feet to
irrigate 70.3 acres of land, subject to such conditions as indicated on the
permi t.



137

#1485 The appl ication of Loyd Gibbons, Thunder
Hawk, South Dakota, to divert 62 acre-feet

of water from an unnamed intermittent draw tributary to Cannonbal I River to
irrigate (waterspreadÍng) 30.6 acres of land was presented to the Conrnission by
the Secretary for consideration.

The State Engineer, Mi lo l.l . Hoisveen,
having considered the application and made his recorunendation thereon for
30.6 acre-feet to ¡rr¡gate 30.6 acres of land, it was moved by Commissioner
Jungroth, seconded by Conmissioner Steinberger and carried that the application
as modified by the reconmendation of the State Engineer be approved and the
conditional permit granted for the diversion of 30.6 acre-feet to irrigate
30.6 acres of land, subject to such conditions as indicated on the permit.

#1486 The appl ication of Alfred Gustafson,
Marshal l, to divert 132 acre-feet of

y,rater from the Knife River to irrigate (waterspreading) 66 acres of land was
presented to the Cor¡miss ion by the Secretary for cons iderat ion.

The State Engineer, Mi lo VJ. Hoisveen,
having considered the application and made his recormendation thereon for 66
acre-feet to irrigate 66 acres of land, it was npved by Gormissioner Jungroth,
seconded by Commissioner Steinberger and carried that the application as modified
by the State Engineer be approved and the conditionaì permit granted for the
diversion of 66 acre-feet to irrigate 66 acres of land, subject to such con-
ditions as indicated on the permit.

#1487 The application of Jack R. Murphy, K¡lldeer,
to divert 57.5 acre-feet storage plus 18

acre-feet annual use from an unnamed intermittent tr¡butary to Jimrs Creek
and Little Hissouri River for recreation was presented to the Co¡mission by the
Secretary for consideration.

The State Engineer, Milo lt. Hoisveen,
having considered the application and rnde his reconmendation thereon for 57.5
acre-feet storage plus 18 acre-feet annual use for recreation, it was nnved by
Cormissioner Jungroth, seconded by Cormíssioner Steinberger and carried that the
application be approved and the conditional permit granted for the diversion of
57.5 acre-feet storage plus l8 acre-feet annual use for recreation, subject to
such conditions as indicated on the pernit.

#ì488 The appl ication of John A. Basaraba, l'/i lton,
to divert 36 acre-feet storage plus 18

acre-feet ennual use from an unnamed tr¡butary to Painted tloods Creek for
recreation-stoclorater was presented to the Cormission by the Secretary for
considerat ion.

The State Engineer, I'lilo lr. l-þisveen,
having considered the application and made his recormendation thereon for 36
acre-feet storage plus l8 acre-feet annual use for stoch¡ater-recreation, it
was moved by Conmissioner Jungroth, seconded by Conunissioner Steinberger and
carried that the applicat¡on be approved and the condit¡onal permit granted for
the diversion of 36 acre-feet storage plus 18 acre-feet annual use for stockwater
-recreation, subject to such conditions as indicated on the permit,



r38

#t489

h,âter sources (Z wells) for industrial
the Secretary for consideration.

The application of Ted Zavalney, Parshall,
to d ¡ vert 25 acre-feet of water frorn ground-
use was presented to the Cormission by

The State Engineer, Mi lo W. Hoisveen,
having considered the application and made his reco¡nnendation thereon for 25
acre-feet for îndustrial use, it was moved by Cormissioner Jungroth, seconded
by Cormissioner Steinberger and carried that the application be approved and
the conditional permít granted for the diversion of 25 acre-feet for industrial
use, subject to such conditions as indicated on the permit.

#1490 The appl icatîon of Christanza Madsen and
Richard H. McGee, Trustees under the Last

l.Jil I and Testament of Einar A. Hadsen, deceased, Minot, to divert 352.2 acre-
feet of water from underground sources to irrigate 176.1 acres was presented to
the Conmission by the Secretary for consideration.

The State Engineer, Mi lo t/. Hoisveen, having
considered the aPplication and made his reconrnendatíon thereon for 116.l acre-
feet to irrigate l/6.1 acres, it was moved by Cormissioner Jungroth, seconded by
Cormi ss ioner Ste inberger and carr íed the app I icat ion as nrod i f ied by the
recormendation of the State Engineer be approved and the conditional permít
granted for the diversion of 176.1 acre-feet to irrigate l/6.1 acres, subject to
such cond¡t¡ons as indicated on the permit.

#1491 The app I icat ion of l,la I sh County llater
Management District, Grafton, to divert

75.6 acre-feet storage plus !4.8 acre-feet annual use frorn the North Branch of
the Forest River, tributary to the Forest River for flood control was presented
to the Cormission by the Secretary for consideration.

The State Engineer, Miìo l,l. Hoisveen,
having considered the appl ication and nrade his recorvnendation thereon for 75.6
acre-feet storage plus !4.8 acre-feet annual use for flood control, it was ¡pved
by Cormíssioner Jungroth, seconded by Conmissioner Steinberger and carried that
the application be approved and the conditional permit granted for the diversion
of 75,6 acre-feet storage plus 94.8 acre-feet annual use, subject to such
conditions as indicated on the permit.

#1492 The appl ication of John Schel l, Morrístown,
South Dakota, to divert 95 acre-feet of

water from an unnamed intermittent draw tributary to Cedar Creek to ¡rrígate
(waterspreading) 47.4 acres of land was presented to the Conmission by the
Secreta ry for cons i derat i on .

The State Eng i neeç, Mi lo tJ. Hoisveen,
havíng consídered the application and made his recorrnendation thereon tor 47.4
acre-feet to irrigate 47.4, it was rpved by Conmissioner Jungroth, seconded by
Cormissioner Steinberger and carried that the appl ication as rnod¡f ied by the
recormendation of the State Engineer be approved and the conditional permit
granted for the diversion of 4J.4 acre-feet to irrigate 47.4 acres of land,
subject to such conditions as indicated on the permit.



t39

#l\93 The appricarion of the North Dakora State
Game and Fish Department, Bismarck, todivert 90 acre-feet storage plus 15 acre:feet annual use from án Unnamed Coulee,tr¡butary to the Sheyenne River for recreation was presented to the Cormissionby the Secretary for consideration.

The State Engineer, Mi lo tt. Hoisveen, havíngconsidered the application and made his reconmendal¡on thereon for 90 ac.e-feet
storage plus l5 acre-feet annuel use for recreation, it was moved by Cormissioner
Jungroth, seconded by Gonmi ss ioner Ste i nberger and carr ied that the app I i cat ion
be approved and the conditional permit granted for the diversion of !b acre-feet
storage plus l5 acre-feet annual use for recreation, subject to such condítionsas indicated on the permit.

#1494 The appl ication of Calvin Lef twich,
Hansboro to divert 14 acre-feet storageplus /.5 acre-feet annual use from a snnll coulee tr¡butary to Hídden lsland

Coulee and Pembina River for recreation and wíldlife was piesented to the
Co¡rmi ss ion by the Secretary for cons i derat ion .

The State Eng ineer, |1 i lo t/. Hoisveen,
having considered the applicatíon and nrade his recõrmendation thereon tor i4acre-feet storêge plus 7.5 acre-feet annual use for recreation and wildlife,it.was rnoved by Conmissíoner Jungroth, seconded by Conmissioner Steinberger
and carríed that the application be approved and lhe cond¡tional permît lrantedfor the diversion of 14 acre-feet storage plus 7.5 acre-feet annual use for
recreation and wildlife, subject to such condítions as indicated on the permit.

#1495 The application of Alvin Hexem, Grenora,
to d¡vert 24 acre-feet of water from an

unnamed coulee tr¡butary to Cotton\^rood Creek and t{issouri River to irrigate
18 acres of land hras presented to the comrnission by the Secretary for
cons ideration.

The State Engineer, Mi lo W. Hoisveen,
having considered the application and made his recormendation thereon for i8
acre-feet to irrigate 18 acres of land, it was rpved by Cormissioner Jungroth,
seconded by Cormissioner Steinberger and carried that ihe application as modífied
by the reconmendation of the State Engineer be approved and the conditional
permit granted for thè diversion of 18 acre-feet to irrigate 18 acres of land,
subject to such condition as índicated on the permit.

#1496 The appl ication of the Bismarck Park Board,
Bismarck, to divert 450 acre-feet of

hrater from ground-water sources (two wells) to irrigate a golf course was
presented to the commission by ihe secretary for consideration,

The State Engineer, Milo W. Hoisveen,
having considered the application and rnade his recormendation thereon for
450 acre-feet to irrigate a golf course, it was npved by Conmíssioner Jungroth,
seconded by Conmissioner Steinberger and carried that the application be ãpproved
and the conditional permit granteã for the diversion of 450'acre-feet to
irrigate a golf course, subject to such condit¡ons as indicated on the perm¡t.



140

#1497 The appl ication of Paul and conrad Redl in,
lloodworth, to divert 66,5 acre-feetstorage plus 2l acre-feet annual use from an unñamed coulee t.lbrt-.y toFisher Lake for recreation was presented to the Corrnission by the Seëretary forconsideration.

The State Engineer, l,lilo W. Hoisveen,having considered the application and made his recõrmendatíon thereon for66.5 acre-feet storage p-lus 2l acre-feet annual use for recreation, ¡t,¡ras
moved by Conmissioner Jungroth, seconded by Conmissíoner steinuerler andcarried that the gPpl¡cation be approved and the conditionat permít granted forthe diversion of 66.5 acr"-feet storage plus 2l acre-feet annlal use forrecreation, subject to such conditions as indicated on the permit.

#1498 The apptication of Alex Schriock, Lark, to
divert 41.55 acre-feet storage pius 16 acre-feet annual use from an unnamed interm¡ttent stream tr¡butary to Hàart River forrecreation was presented to the Cormission by the Secret".y io. consideration.

The State Engineer, l.lilo W. Hoisveen,
having considered the appl ication and made his recórnrendation thereon tor 4l .55acre-feet storage plus 16 acre-feet annual use for recreation, it was movedby Conmiss ioner Jungroth, seconded by Cormissioner Steinberger and carriedthat the aPPl¡cation be approved and the conditional permit granted for thediversion of 4l-55 acre-feet storage prus 16 acre-feei annraî use forrecreation, subject to such conditions as índicated on the permit.

#1499 The app I icat ion of l,/i I I iam Zenker, Regent,
to divert 94 acre-feet storage plus 4ãacre-feet annuel use from an unnamed ¡nterm¡ttent draw tributary tã Coalbank

Creek and Cannonbal I River for recreation bres presented to the öonmissíon bythe Secretary for consideration.

The State Engineer, ili lo tt. Hoisveen,
having considered the application and made his recõnmendation thereon tor é4acre-feet storage plus 42 acre-feet annual use for recreation, it was moved by
corunissioner Jungroth, seconded by cormissioner steinberger and carried that
the application be approved and the conditional permit gianted for the diver-
sion of 94 acre-feet storage,42 acre-feet annuai use for recreation, subjectto such condit¡ons as indicated on the permit.

#1500 The application of the Judy-Jo Ranch,
Bismarck, to divert l5 acre-feet of $rater

from an unnamed coulee tributary to Burnt Creek and Missouri River to irrigate
15 acres of land þlas presented to the cormission by the secretary for
cons îderat ion.

The State Engineer, I'li lo I.l . Hoisveen,
having considered the application and made his reconmendation thereon for
15 acre-feet to irrigate 15 acres of land, it was moved by Cormissioner
Jungroth, seconded by Conmissioner Steinberger and carried that the applicet¡on
be approved and the conditional permit granted for the diversion of 15 acre-
feet to irrigate l5 acres of land, subject to such conditions as indicated on
the permi t.



l4l

The meeting then recessed

1967, at 3:00 p.m. in Room 707,
Gallagher presiding.

The meeting was reconvened on November 3,
C larence Parker Hote I , l'1inot, V ice Cha i rman

MEMBERS PRESENT:

Gormissioner Richard P. Gal lagher
Cormiss ioner Henry Steinberger
Cormiss ioner Russel I Dushinske
Gonmissioner Harold R. Hanson
Mi ìo l/. Hoisveen, Secretary

Others Present:

Gordon Gray, Chairman, Souris-Red-Rainy River Basins
Cormission, Val ley City

John Nelson, City Auditor, Hillsboro
Gene Carr, C ity Co¡míss ioner, H¡ I lsboro
Alan Grindberg, Assistant Chief Engíneer, State [,later

Co¡rmi ss íon, B ismarck

ADVISORY C0UNCIL T0 MEMBER Vice Chairman Gallagher called on Gordon
0F SOURIS-RED-RAINY RIVER Gray, Basins Conmission Chairman, to
BASINS COMMISSI0N (#3O5) explain the proposed advisory counci l.

Mr. Gray stated that tl¡nnesota had
created such a board, appoínted by the Governor, and that it was felt by some
that such a board would be valuable to North Dakota also. Such a board would
give the people a chance to have a part in the plan and would stimulate interest
in Basins Conmission activities. lt b,as also pointed out that North Dakotars
me¡nber represented all interests and areas with one vote and the people
represented should have a chance to be heard as to their desires. The advisory
council would provide a vehicle for them to exPress their desires.

Cormissioner Dushinske moved that the tJater Cormission suggest
to the Governor that he appoint an Advisory Council to the
member to the Souris-Red-Rainy River Basins Cormission.
Seconded by Conmissioner Steinberger. Al I voted aye.

DAM AT HILLSBORO FOR The Vice Chairman called on Mr. Nelson
MUNICIPAL lrrATER SUPPLY and Mr. Carr. These gentlemen stated
(#68g and #1476) that Hi llsboro is desirous of construct-

ing a dam on the Goose River near
Hillsboro for the purpose of storing water for use by the municipal water
system and by industry which can then be attracted to the area. The dam as
proposed would store about lO,O00 to 15,000 acre-feet of hJater and would be
located just west of the new interstate highway.

Conmissioner Dushinske moved that the Corm¡ssion investigate
the possibility of constructing this dam. Cormissioner
Steinberger seconded and all voted aye.



t42

CONDOLENCE RESOLUTIONS Secretary Hoisveen prepared resolutions
of condolence for the fami I ies of

Herbert R. Engbrecht and Eugene Anderson. (See Appendices A and B.)

The meeting adjourned.

7t;4, ¿t ,úno,- ,1D ¿-
Secretary

ATTEST:

Cha rman



143

Appendix A
RESoLUTI0N 67-l ¡ -244

CONDOLENCE - OEAT}I OF HERBERT R. ENGBRECHT

l/hereas, Divine Provldence has sunmoned to his eternal restf Herbert R.

Engbrecht, a member and chairman of the Mercer County Ì,Jater l,lanagement D¡str¡ct

since its inception; and

ùlhereas, his courteous, consclentious service to his fellov'l citizens in

the management, utilization and control of b,ater resources !.rês outstanding.

Now, Therefore, Be lt Resolved, by the North Dakota State l.later Corrnission

assembled in Hinot, North Dakota, this 3d day of November, 1967, that in passing

of Herbert R. Engbrecht, Hercer County and North Dakota have lost a distin-

guished citizen and that his contrlbution to the welfare of his fellow citizens

wi I I serve as a lasting memorial to hit merrcry; and

Be lt Further Resolved, thèt the members of thís Conrnisslon extend to

I'lrs. Herbert R. Engbrecht and family thelr profound sympathy in this bereave-

ment; ând

Be lt Further Resolved, that the Secretary provide l'1rs. Engbrecht with

a copy of this Resolutíon.

FOR THE NORTH DAKOTA STATE I{ATER çOHT.IISSION:

S/ ur¡ I I iam L. Guv
tr¡ ll ¡am L. Guy
Governor-Cha i rman

ATTEST:

S/ M¡ lo t/. Hoisveen
Hi lo IJ. Holsveen
Sec reta ry



l4l+

Append ix B

RESoLUT|0N 67-tt-245

CONDOLENCE - DEATH OF EUGENE ANDERSON

t'lhereas, Divine Providence has summoned to his eternal rest Eugene

Anderson; and

ly'hereas, hls courteous, conscientious service to hís fel low ci tizens
in the management, utilization and control of water resources ùúas out-
standing.

Now, Therefore, Be rt Resorved, by the ilorth Dakota state r.rater

commission assembled in llinot, North Dakota thls 3d day of November, 1967,

thât ¡n Passing of Eugene Andersonr the City of Hetton, the area and North

Dakota have lost a distingulshed citizen and that his contributlon to the

welfare of his fellow citizens will serve as a lasting merprial to his
memory; and

Be lt Further Resolved, that the members of this Conrnission extend

to llrs. Eugene Anderson and fanily their profound synpattyin thís bereave-

ment; and

Be lt Further Resolved that the Secretary provide Hrs. Anderson with
a copy of this Resolution.

FOR THE NORTH DAKOTA STATE T.'ATER COHMISSION:

L
am L. Guy

Governor-Chai rman

ATTEST:

tli lo Ho
Sec retary

sveen



I)
NORTH DAKOTA STATE h,ATER CO}II,IISS ION

FINANCIAL STATEHENT - OCTOBER 3¡, 1967

1967 -t969 RppRopR tAT I oNs

Availabl e Funds Dlsbu rsements
APPROPR IAT ION RECE IPTS To DATE ocr.,67

Account Bal ances
UNEXPENDED ENCI.I.IB UNENCUME.

GENERAL OPERATIONS: AccoUNT

1007- Salaries Expense 642,269.00
(t ransfer) * I 6.6S0. OO

2OO7- Fees ê Services

3007- Suppl ies e Materials

4007- Equipment

77O7- Red Basin Gorm.

658,919.00

I 26,000 .0o

l45,ooo. oo

35 ,000 .00

95 ,000.00

I,059,9t9.00

116,670.98

23,350.07

20,t35 .lg

4,624.06

26,400 . oo

27.167 ,51

6,214.36

6,014.57

420.15

542,2tß.o2

102,649.93

t 24,964.91

30,375.94

68,600, oo

542,2t+8.02

102,649.93

124,964.9t

t2,561 .64

9,850 .00

I 7,8t 4.30

58,750 . oo

t9t,180.30 39,gt7.tg 96g,73g.70 76,564.30 792, 174.40

CONTMCT FUND:

001-770- Contract I
'$Pp rop . "

336-77 O- Contract'ta5¡,,

845,923.00

t+43,646.46 42J*5.25 33t,gl6.07 IOO,962.og

945,923.0O

154,275.64

495,893.36

t5\,275.6\

350,029 .64

I ,289.569.46 42,t&j.25 33ì ,gt6.07 I 00,962 .09 I , O0o , I gg .64 650, t 69.00 35O,O2g .64

2,349,tß8 .tß 4z,Iù5.25 s22,996.37 l4o,T7g.zj t,868 .937 .34 726,733. 30 l, ]'/9;2,204.04
StrC File C5-t.2

$16,650.00 tr
Contract Fund
Disbursement ¡n
Fund 336-770

ansfer to S

,r6
alaries ê Wages from
lncl uded as

+
tJr

Co . 3 - Dísb. ro date -



)

ACCOUNT

535-770- coNsr. BOND GUAR.

O5OO INVESTI{ENT PR IN.

TYPE

U. S. TREASURY BONDS

s toux IRR tc. D tsT. BoNDS

Rece i pts 3*
RETIRE'.IENT OF BONDS
INTEREST ON BONDS

S INKING FI,IT.ID CASH

l
NORTH DAKOTA STATE IIATER COMI,IISS ION

STATUS OF CONSTRUCTION BOND GUARANTEE FUND
AS 0F oGT0BER 3t, tg67

Available Funds
APPROPRIAT ION RECEI PTS*

D i sbursements
TO DATE OCT.'67

29,775.54

Account Bal ances
UNEXPENDED ENCUHB. UNENCU,IB.

90,000.00

I 5, 000 .00

I 05 ,000 .00

DUE DATE

t2-68

rg84 sER TALLY

29,775.54

.00

29,775.54

INTEREST

2.5e/"

2.25%

-

90,000.00

I 5 ,000.00

I 05,000.00

90,000 .00

I 5,000 . 00

TOTAL INCO{E
ANT IC I PATED

3 ,l 12 .50

15,138.75

18,251 .25

00

29,775 .54
I 05,000 .00

URtTtES TFTAT ttERE lN THE COilHtSS tON,S
0N DECEilBER l0/57. oRtctNAL D¡SsuRsE_
T|ON 6l -02-56 oF THE cENTuRy cooe-wiiçr
ON AND PRINCIPAL OF COilMISSION REVÊNUE

SGHEDULE oF BONDS ê TNTEREST RECETVABLE _ FUND 535-770

INTEREST RECEIVABLE
10 I.IATUR ITY

I 12.50

3,138.75

3,251 .25

PR INC IPAL

3,000

2,000

I 5,000
EXCESS OVER $9O,OOO CASH IN FUND 535.770 TO BE CREDITED TO GENERAL FUND. I /2/58 ATTORNEY GENERAL'S OPINION.

$ I 7,000.00
9,643.55
4, t3t .gg

*ACCU}IULATION OF RECEIPTS TO BOND GT,ARANTEE
FUND S INCE FUND CREATED IN 1939.

r
c

529,775.54



) )
NoRTH DAKoTA STATE ITATER Col'tHlSS loN

PAYROLL . OCTOBER 1967

NA},IE Pos tTr 0N REITARKS GROSS

I ,525.00
350.00
360 .00
62o.oo
390.00
535.00
310.00
45o.oo
700.00

VI/TAX S.S. INS. RET. NET

H0 tsv EEN , l'1 I L0 u/ .
ANDERSoN, DoNALD
ANDERSON, KAREN
BAESLER, GoRDoN
BALLIET, ALLEN
cHRtSTENSEN, RAY
D IEDE, JANE
DoNALDSoN, DAV tD
EHERSON, HATT
FALCoNER, HARRY
FRoEL tCH, LARRY
GALI-AGHER,. R TCHARD

GLOVER, DALE
GRINDBERG, ALAN
GRUNSETH, ARLAND
H ILAND, LEONE
JACoBS0N, HUGH

JocH lM, cL tFF
KNUTS0N, LEtilS
KocH, KAY
KRENZ, EUGENE

L t NDV tc, l,il LToN
LoCKEN, SHARoN
MALATERRE, THoI{AS
HURt, GARVIN
NAPLtN, CHARLES
NELSoN, C. P.
PUTZ, RoY
SACKI.IAN, EUGENE

SCHANTZ, GEORGE

scHiltD, RoGER

scHULZ, DELTO{
scHuLz, J tH
scoTT, cLtFF
FRoEMMtNG, oALE

STATE ENG INEER
RODMAN

STENO
DRAFTSMAN

RODI.IAN

ENGR. A ID
STENO

GI.' TECH
l,r. R. ENGR

DMFTSMA¡I
G.b,. GEOL
c0Mt4 rss toNER
OFF. ENGR

ASST STATE ENGR

INV. ENGR

CH IEF STENO
ASST DRILLER
ATTORNEY
DRILLER
ACCOTNTANT
RES. PLANNER
G.W. ENGR

STENO
SURVEYOR
cHEil tsT
GEOLOG IST
DRAIN ENGR

OFF. ASST
SURVEYOR

ENGR. A ID
G.W. HYDROL

COHST. ENGR.
ASST SECY
DES IGN ENGR.
OPERATOR

lNC. JLt¡ ' 67
sTA. JUL'67
tNc. ocr. t67

tNc. JUN'67
tNc. JUN'67
tNc. JtNt67
INC. JUN'67
tNc. JUN '67
tNG. JUN ' 67
RES.oCT¡67
tNc. JUNt67
STA. JULI6I
lNC. JL[,1r67
lNc. JUN t 67
lNc. JuNt67
tNc. JUN'67
lNc. JUN'67
tNc. JUN ' 67
INC. JUN'67
lNc. sEPt67
lNc. AUG'67
tNc. JUNr67
sTA.ocT. r 67
sTA. I'|AR'67
sTA. JUNI67
sTA. JUN '67
tNc. JUNt67
tNc. JUN'67
tNc. JUN'67
tNc. JUN ' 67
tNc. JuNt67
tNc. JUN r 67
lNc.JUNr6T
tNc. JUN'67
lNc. JUN'67

252.0O
l+t+.3o

51.30
74.90

r 75 .00
152.3O
82.30
90.10
I 7.qO
77.20
35.40
62.\o
79.20

I r6 .00
48.90
32..2O
66.40
86.40

| 39.30
37.tO
47
43
82

t05
t28
108
6z

6r.oo l,
r4.40
24.80
| 5.60
2t .40

tg3.2o
286.35
278.\6
493.02
3r I.59
401 .76
254.91
345.85
540 .00
t67. t8
551 .72

43.02
679.t+o
884.90
652.50
384.32
371 .90
384.00
468.40
312.68
689.r6
671 .60
266.40
4oz.9o
459.50
458.30
667 .10
293.29
45t .54
323.47
638. I 0
70r.00
774.50
649.90
3\5.30

28.60
69.50
37.50
62.40
88.50
| 9.50

r 08.80

t8.80
3-.95

t7 .05
18.80
3.95
3.95

| 9.30

r 8.80

8o
80
90

80

80
8o
80
30

3.95
18.80
t7 .55
t8.80
r 8.80
18.80

.06

.86

.48
'ã24
t:

.20
-70
.30
.80
.30
.90
.40

I5 .40
t5.84
27 .28
t7 .16
23.54
t3.64
19 .80

15 .40
20.90
25.30
25.30

t8.00
28.00
8. t4

28.80
203
720

45
890
100
785
520
\25

.58

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

20
76
88
98

88

24

22

8
I

l

r8.70

24.20
t8.92
4.84

I
I
I

I
;
I
I
9

500.00
550.00
43o.oo
825 . oo
840 . oo
350.00
475.00
575.00
575.00
84o.oo
365.00
565.00
420.00
770.00
860. oo
960. o0
8 r o.oo
450. oo

t8.80
4.50

35.60
4+.OO
31.40
zo.80
r7.00
20.00
22.00
t7.20
33 .00
33.60

l9.oo
5 .00
5 .00

33.60
r4.60
22.60
r 6.80
3 0.80
34.40
38.40
32.\0
18.00

18.80

19.80
r



) -)

I'lAllE Pos tTt0N

SENGER, ANToN oPERATOR
S IHENSON, KENNETH REC. ENGR
SPEAKS, GLENN FOREMAN
T|LLoTSoN, ANN RES. ASST
VAN DYKE, HERLINE PROJ. ENGR
VOELLER, P IUS FOREI.IAN
WALTERSoN, HoUTARD CONST. SUPT
urENTZ, STANELY ASST RES PLANNER
ltRAY, JUDY STENO
suc cRouP |NSURANCE - 32
SWC RET. MATCH ING

REI'IARKS

lNc.
lNc.
tNc.
INC.
lNc.
lNc .
lNc.
tNc.
STA.

GROSS w/TAX s .s. tNsT. RET. NET

JUN | 67
JUN ' 67
JUN ¡ 67
JUN'67
JUN '67
JUNr67
JUN ' 67
sEP t67

sEP ' 67

5 00 .00
760.00
t{40.00
335.00
820.00
550.00
6oo. oo
650.00
44.00

r 60.00
9l 0 .54

66.t0
72.t$
37 .90
4l .60
89.r0
9.30

74.90
52.00

4r r .go
638.40
348.09
26t .31
679.30
4ll .t+s
455.90
545.60
42.06

.00
.00

22.00
r 8.80

19.36 t7t4.7+ 3
t8
t7
l8
l8

I 60.00

05
95
80
05
80
80

3
I

I

3

.40

.60

.40

.80

.00

.00

.00

.54

;
7
3
2

22
24

24.20
26.40
28.60
1.94

9l
26,858.t2 3,156.9O 572.36 650.65 t,g2t.og 20,657.23

r
@



\ -)-*
)

NORTH DAKOTA STATE T.'ATER COMI'IISSION

FINANCtAL STATET4ENT - NoVEIiBER 30, tg67

1967 -r969 APPRoPR tATt oNS

Ava e Fun
APPROPRIATION RECEIPTS TO DATE

rsements
Nov.,67

Account Ba ances
UNEXPENDED ENCUI'IB. UNENCUI.IB.

GENERAL

I 007

2007-FeesEServices

3007 - Suppl ies a ilaterials

4007 - Equipment

77.01 - Red Basin Corm.

CONTRACT FUND:

001 -770-Contract rßpprop."

336-77 O-Con tract I rcashrr

¡d
Swc

OPEMT lONS : ACCOUNT

- Salaries Expense 642,269.00
(transfer) :'; 16,650.00 658,9 | 9.00

I 26,000.00

t45,000,00

35 ,000 .00

95, 000.00

t,o5g,gtg.oo

t43,840.g5

29,904.59

2\,915.68

4,624.06

26,400.00

229,685,28

27 ,t6g.g7

6,554.52

4,780.49

515,078.05

96,095 .4t

120,0u.32

30,375.94

68,600. oo

515,O78.05

96, 095.4 I

120,o8432

10,045.52

9,850 . 00

751 ,lst.3o

20,33O.42

58, 750 .00

845,923.00

443,646.t+6 gg,ttt.72 446,505.22 lt4,6g9.l5

1,289,569.46 ggJTl:n +4ô,rsr.22 I l4,6Ug. l5

2,349,4E8.46 gg,ltl.n 676,1gO,5o

942,175.96 690,378.00

3E,504.9E 830,233 .72 79,080.42

594,125.04 251 ,797 .96

96,252.96

25t,797.96

845,9z3.oo

96,252.96

t53, t94. t3 I ,772;409:68 769,EFF t,W

;. S 16,650.00 transfer to Salaries & hrages f rom
Contract Fund - Aug.t6l. lncluded as
Disbursement in Col. 3 - Disb. to date -
Fund 336-77o

r\o

Fi le C5-1.2



)

ACCOUNT

535-770- CoNST. BoND GUAR.

O5OO INVESTI{ENT PR IN.

TYPE

U. S. TREASURY BONDS

SIOUX ¡RRIG. DIST. BONDS

Recei pts ::'c

RETIREI"IENT OF BONDS

INTEREST ON BONDS

SINKING FUND CASH

)
NORTH DAKOTA SìxTE WATER COMÌîlSSl0N

STATUS OF COI'ISTRUCTION BOND GUARANTEE FUNO

AS 0F N0VEÌTBER 30, tg67

Available Funds
APPROPRIAT I ON RECEI PTS*

90,000.00 29,775 .54

t5,000.00 .00

DUE DATE INTEREST
RATE

Disbursements
TO DATE NoV . t67

29,775.54

Account Bal ances
UNEXPENDED ENCUHB. UNENCIJHB.

g0,000 .00

t 5 ,000 .00

I

90 ,000 . oo

¡ 5 ,000 .00

TOTAL INCOI'IE
ANTIC IPATED

3,1t2 .50

15,138.75

00

t 05,000.00 29,775 .54 29,775.54 I 05,000.00 I 05,000.00

NOTE - FUND #535-770 RECEIPTS ARE OBTATNED FRoil RETTREMENT 0F AND TNTEREST 0N SECURITIES TIIAT l,rERE lN THE CoMMISS loNrS
StNKtNc FUND tN EXCESS OF THE AT.IOUNT REQUTREDTO RETTRE THE SERTES 'Urr BoND ISSUE 0N DECEI4BER 10/57. oRIGINAL DISBURSE-

MENTS FROtl FUND #535-770 I.'ERE MADE DURtNc THE EARLY I!40's tN ACCORDANCE t.llTH SECTION 6l -02-56 0F THE CENTURY CoDE l'HICH
PROVIDES THAT THE COI.IMISSION I{AY GUARANTEE OR INSURE OR AGREE TO PAYIHE INTEREST ON AND PRINCIPAL OF COI'IMISSION REVENUE

BONDS NOT EXCEEDING zCPl" OF THE PAR VALUE OF ANY SIßH BONDS.

SCHEDULE OF BONDS E INTEREST RECEIVABLE - FUND 535-770

I 2-68

I984 SERIALLY

2.5e/"

2.25%

TNTEREST RECEIVABLE
TO I{ATUR ITY

I I 2.50

3,138.75

PR INC IPAL

3,000

t 2,000

3 ,251 .25 15, OOO 18,251 .25

EXCESS oVER $9O,OOO CASH tN FUND 535-770 TO BE CREDITED TO GENERAL FUND. l/2/58 ATToRNEY GENERALTS 0PlNloN.

'TACCUI.IULATION 
OF RECE¡PTS TO BOND GUARANTEE

FUND STNCE FUND CREATED lN 1939.$ 1 7 ,000.00
9,643.55
4. t3l .gg

rrtt
I

$29,775.5t+



)

IIAME PostTt0N

NoRTH DAKoTA ,.,{rE uJATER col,ü,lrssroN

PAvRoLL - ruoveuaen 1967

GROSS VUTAX

I

NET
REMARKS s.s

r5.40

l'99
22.88
r8.70

I ,525.00
350.00
360. oo
620.00
390.00
535.0O
3 I 0.00
450.00

785.

252.00
4'30
5l '30
74'go
28.60
69.50
37.50
62.40

RET.

6r.oo I

r4.40
24.80
15.60
2t.4o

I NS.

H0lsvEEN, MtL0 tr.
ANDERSON, DOMLD
ANDERSON, I(AREN
BAESLER, GORDON

BALLI ET, ALLEN
cHRtSTENSEN, RAY
D I EDE, JANE
DOMLDSON, DAV ID
DUSHINSKE, RUSSELL
EI'IERSON, MATT
FRoEL t CH, |-ARRY
FROEMMI NG, DALE
GALI.AGHER, R I CHARD
GLOVER, DALE
GRtNDBERG, AtAN
GRUNSETH, AR|.AND
HANSoN, HARoLD
Hil-AND, LEoNE
JACOBSON, HUGH
JocHtM, cLtFF
JUNGRoTH, JAIIES
KNUTSoN, LEtilS
KocH, KAY
KRENZ, EUGENE

LtNDVtc, Ml LToN
LOCKEN, SHARON

I'IA|ATERRE, TH0Ì.1AS
I'IURI, GARVIN
I{APLIN, CHARLES
NELSoN, C. P.
PUTZ, RoY
sAcKilAN, EUGENE
sct{ANTz, cEoRcE
SCHII I D, ROGER

scHuLz, DELToN
scHuLz, J lt't
scoTT, cLtFF

STATE ENGINEER
RODT'1AN

STENO

DRAFTSI.lAN
RODMAN

ENGR. AID
STENO
GT.' TECH
col4l't ¡ss I oNER
UJ.R. ENGR

G.hI. GEOL
OPERATOR

col'tM tss t oNER
OFF. ENGR.
ASST. STATE ENGR.
INV. ENGR.
coMl'l¡ ss t0NER
CHIEF STENO
ASST. DRILLER
ATTORNEY
cot'{MIsstoNER
DR I LLER
ACCOUNTANT

RES. PI.AT{NER

G.l'r. ENGR.
STENO

SURVEYOR

cHEt,il sT
GEOLOG I ST
DRAIN ENGR.
OFF. ASST.
SURVEYOR

ENGR. AID
G.U'. HYDROL
CONST. ENGR.
ASST. SECY.
DESIGN ENGR.

I NC. JUNr67
sTA. JUL'67
I NC. oCT. '67
lNc. JUN¡67
I NC. JUNr67
lNc. JUNr67
INC. JUN'67
lNc. JUN'67
sTA. JUL'65
lNc. JUN¡67
tNc. JUNr67
lNc. JuNr67
STA. JUL'6I
It'¡c. ¿ut¡,67
I ruc. ¿u¡¡,67
lNc. JUN'67
STA. JULI65
lNc. JUN'67
tNc. JUN'67
INC. JUN'67
srA. sEp'67
lNc. JUNr67
lNc. sEP'67
tNc. AUG'67
lNc. JUNr67
srA. ocr ¡67

sTA. l{ARr67
sTA. JUN'67
sTA. JUN'67
lNc. JUNr67
I tc. ¿u¡¡,67
tNc. JUN'67
I NC. JUNr67
I l{c. JUN ' 67
tNc. JUNr67
l¡lc. .lu¡¡'67
tNc. JUNr67

I
3I

80
95
80

,193 .zo
286.35
259.66
498.30
3tt.59
401.76
254.91
345.85
43.02

564.20
563.60
345.10
43.02

6lg.4o

¡5.84
22.00
t7.t6
23.54
13.64
| 9.80

]'rt
19.80

i"

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

45
700
720
450

45
8go
100

88.50
l 08.80
62.40

175.oo
152.30
82Jo

90.10
17.40
77.20

17.05
r8.80
3.95
3.95

19.30
¡8.80
4.so

ralso
18.80

1.90

r8.80

18.00

28.00
28.80
r8.00

.60

.00

.40

35
tú
3

,olao
| 7.00
20.00

33

t9
23
23

45.00
520.00
425.00
500.00
30.00

550.00
430. oo
825 .00
840.00
350.00
475.o0
575.o0
575.o0
840.00
365.00
565.00
420.00
770.00
860.00
960.00
8 t0. 00

35.40
62.40
79.20

r 16.00
l+8.90

32.20
66.40
86.40

139.30
37.10
47.2o
43.70
82.30

r 05 .80
r 28.30
108.90

22.00
t7.20
33 .00

.60

.00

.00

.00
33.60
t4.60
zz.60
r6.80
30.80
34.4o
38.40
32.40

884.90
652.50
43.o2

384.32
37 t .90
384. oo

28.68
l+68.40

3t2,68
694.00
67 t .60
285.70
402.90
44t.50
440.30
667.t0
293.29
451.54

i.t,
24.20
¡8'92

r6.06
24.86
t8.48

8
I
I

80
80
80

| 5.40
2o-90
25.30 t8.80
25.30

3.95
¡8.80
17.55
r8.80
r8.80
t8.80
r8.80

323.47
638. t0
70t.00
774.50
649.90

vt



ì ))

NAME Pos I Tt 0N

SENGER, ANToN oPERATOR
stMENSoN, KENNETH REC. ENGR.
SPEAKS, GLENN FOREMAN
STEINBERGER, HENRY COMMISSIOÑER
T|LLoTSoN, ANN RES. ASST.
vAN DYKE, ÌiERLINE PRoJ. ENGR.
V0ELLER, P|US FoREMN
I/ALTERSoN, HotrARD CoNST. SUPT.
|rENTZ, STANLEY ASST. RES. P|-ANNER
Ì., lcKt-AND, JoHN DRAFTSTIAN
WRAY, JUDY STENo
strc cRouP TNSURANCE - 32
SUIC RET. MTCHING

REMARKS GROSS t.l/TAX s.s INS. RET.

lNc.
tNc.
I NC.
STA.
tNc.
I NC.
lNc.
I NC.
tNc .
STA.
STA.

JUN¡67
JUN ¡ 67
JUN ' 67
JUL¡6I
JUN I 67
JUN ' 67
JUN t 67
JUN ' 67
sEP ' 67
Nov r 67
sEP ' 67

500.00
760.00
44o. oo
60.oo

335.00
820.00
550,00
600.00
650. oo
r6 t .90
51.00

I 60.00
959.40

27,052,30

66. t0
72.40
37.90

4l .60
89. ¡o

22.O0

19,36
2.6\

14.74

24.20
26.40
28.60
7.12
z.zt+

t8.80
t7-.05

3.95
r8.80
t7 .05
r8.80
r8.80

I 60 .00

NET

4r I .go
638.1c
348.09

57 .36
261.31
6lg.lo
477 .45
455.90
52\.60
t42.a8

20,8oo .6 I

30.40
t7 .60

l3 .40
32.80
22.00
z4.oo
26.00

9.30
t4.go
52.00
12.70

t8.76
.00
.00

3 , I 50 . oo 532.74 650 . ts

vì
N)


